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BACKGROUND 
  

Tonga Development Bank was established on 1st September 1977 under the Tonga Devel-
opment Bank Act 1977 and incorporated under the Companies Act, 1995 and registered 
again in 2001. The Tonga Development Bank Act was reviewed and re-enacted in 2014. 

  

The TDB Act 2014 stipulates the mandate for TDB which may be summed up as pro-
moting the social and economic development of the people and enterprises in Tonga 
through loans, savings, investments  and advisory services which are provided on sound 
professional banking principles and ensuring such loans are repaid. With the TDB Act 
2014 in force and within the following years TDB is focusing on innovation and custom-
er service by providing existing customers with services offered by commercial banks and 
where all their banking needs are met.  
  

The Tonga Government is the sole shareholder of TDB since 1998. A Board of five Direc-
tors appointed by the Government oversees the policy management of the Bank. The Board 
includes a Managing Director and CEO to oversee the day to day management of the busi-
ness. 
  

VISION 
 

 
provider of  development and commercial finance which employs prudent banking princi-

 

MISSION  
 

high quality development and commercial banking products and responsive professional 
 

 



 

 

BBOOAARRDD  OOFF  DDIIRREECCTTOORRSS  AASS  AATT  JJUUNNEE  22001177  

LORD MATOTO 
Former Managing Director of the Bank and 
former Minister for Finance & National Plan-
ning. Chairman of the Board since February 
2013. 

MR PAULA TAUMOEPEAU  
 

Business man and has been a Director 
of the Bank since  September 2009. 

MRS LETA HAVEA KAMI 

She was appointed  in September 2013 
as Managing Director & CEO. 
 

MRS LEPAOLA VAEA  
 

Deputy CEO of the Ministry of Reve-
nue & Customs. Director  of the 
Board in February 2014 (resigned 14 
June 2017) 

MR OBEY NIU SAMATE 

Highly experienced commercial 
banker and was appointed  in 
September 06, 2017. 
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CHAI          
 

 
 
It is always a pleasure for me to address shareholders when it comes to the end of any 

financial year period after aligning its calendar year period with an 18 months financials 
its own 

challenges with system changes required and compliance issues while going 
commercial. 
 
Appointments 
The Board has been strengthened with the new appointment of Mr Obey Samate on 6th 
September 2016 who brings onboard a wealth of experience in the banking sector. This 
has added a balance in experience at the Board level in the relevant areas.  Although, 
we had to farewell Ms Lepaola Vaea who resigned on 14 June 2017 due to new career 
opportunities and work commitments.  
 
New appointments to the Senior Management team with a strong gender composition 
with the retirement of Mr Hasiloni Fungavai after 30 years with TDB on the 27 March 
2017 and Ms Loi Turaga Mateiwai replacing him as the new Chief Finance Officer.      
Ms Mateiwai has background in business and commercial banking experience.            
Ms Seini Vaiola Movete took over the Chief Credit Officer role in March 2017 from      
Mr Sitino Maka who also retired. Seini has been with the Bank for 24 years and had led 
the transformation programme over last 2 years. 
 
 
Operation Highlights  
The year was a busy one for the Bank in seeing most of its new products and services 
complete a full year of operation and competing fairly well in the market.  The impact 
of costs realized and few improvements identified to be addressed as  changes come 
with challenges and need to be managed quickly at the right time.   Changes towards 
more automation are ongoing and expect more to be taken up during the next financial 
year.   Growth is noted in savings and deposits as well in lending.   
 
Our own 
February 2017.  It supports to keep remittance costs low to 
support RSE workers and Tongan communities in NZ who help to prop up almost 30% 
of our GDP with remittances.   
 
Decisions undertaken during the year were made in light of the competitive 
environment to improve our services, customer care and efficiency across all operations 
taking into account expectations of our shareholders, regulators and key stakeholders. 

th anniversary this year is a biblical milestone 
as it has undergone transformation, achieved continued growth, 
expanded its products and services and now a commercial bank to 
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The financial statement for the period shows a slight downward trend from the past. 
TDB had grown however there are operating activities which needs to be controlled and 
tightened. This is an indication that commercialization of our operations brings on new 
revenue streams and a range of new banking activities also brings various and different 
expense structures to be managed carefully.  Overall, the Bank has basically achieved 
just below targets set for this period in terms of profitability and other development 
goals but fell short in terms of operating activities and income. Net Profit After Tax for 
the period was $1.44 million against an expected final budget of $1.54 million. 
Improvements need to be made in various areas of the Bank which will contribute to 
continuing strong performance by TDB in the long run. 
  
Transformation and changes can be disruptive due to new challenges, also new and 

generally been very committed to the transformation and have responded well to the 
challenges which enabled the Bank to perform quite credibly in all aspects.  Of course 
there are improvements to make which will receive attention as we move ahead. 
 
The Bank will continue to provide more products in trade finance, ATMs and cards. 
However, before decisions are made proper business cases will be built around each 
product and timelines too.   Meantime, continued staff training, roll out of new 
products, customer services upgrade and improvements will 
functions receive proper ongoing attention.  There are ongoing amendments on policies 
and work processes, and at the same time the Bank will ensure full compliance with 
both statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 
Productivity and efficiency are important aspects the Bank drives and emphasizes 
through good people management practices as these are vital to the transformation of 
the Bank and its growth.  All staff remuneration are reviewed and if necessary the Bank 
seeks advice from the Korn Ferry/Hay Group (New Zealand).  The Bank had also 
sponsored a full scholarship for one of its IT staff to complete a degree in NZ to increase 
staff productivity and ensure succession planning.  Also, TDB encourages staff 
continued education and will look for staff with good tertiary qualification and relevant 
work experience.  
 
The Bank continues to provide agency services to Government with Sub-Treasury 
functions for the Niuas but in has                
re-established its sub-treasuries there.   
 
To stimulate economic activity, the Government requires the bank to manage its 
Government Development Loan (GDL) funds which is provided to the public on terms 
stipulated by the Government at low interest and no fees.  The GDL directly competes 
with the TDB loan products and negatively impacted the performance of the Bank 
because Government refuses to pay the proper fees under the GPO policy to cover costs 
for managing the GDL and does not always pay on time.  
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For this financial period the Bank would not pay any dividend because of a breach of 
the regulatory requirement on single borrower limit. The Bank is obliged to restructure 

 and is 
to address this issue. The return on equity for 2016/17 is around 5.8% a slight reduction 
on the 18 months period by 0.09%. 
 
With Tonga withdrawing from hosting the South Pacific Games in 2019, it is expected 
that the FX Levy Act will be repealed as the money was specifically for the Games.  As 
the Bank absorbs the levy in its FX margin, it would like to see this cost abolished. 
   
As a good citizen of the Kingdom, the TDB has supported and is continuing to support 
a diverse-range of activities within the community which promote health, education, 
sports, community activities and charitable purposes.  The bank has granted a number 
of scholarships to local vocational training institutions to promote knowledge, skills 
based training and economic development in the country. 
 
Future Outlook  
In the coming year we will continue to revamp and improve services and all areas of the 
Bank. We will continue to explore all avenues for improvement, including the ongoing 
improvement on performance.  
 
Changes in technology and the market will continue to drive the structure and 
operations of Bank, therefore we will always review the need to constantly adapt and 
ensure that the Bank is aligned with the latest technology to support the expansion as 
well to meet the needs of customers and the market. This will drive the demand of 
service we provide. 
 
Acknowledgement 
I would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge, on behalf of the Board of TDB, the 
continuing support received from the NRBT Governor and his team, the Minister of 
Finance and National Planning, Hon 
the Minister for Public Enterprises Hon Poasi Tei, the CEO and staff of the Ministry of 
Public Enterprises, other CEOs and staff of Government Ministries, the Directors, CEOs 
and staff of public enterprises, 
Representations and staff of ministries  in the outer islands.  The TDB Board is fully 
appreciative of the hard work and effort made by the CEO of the TDB, the Manager for 
Transformation, Managers and staff during this financial year.  I am grateful to my 
fellow directors for their valuable contributions, support, expertise and maintaining the 
best interests of the Bank, shareholders, stakeholders, customers and staff of TDB at all 
times.                   
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Last to mention but important at all times to the Bank, we extend and express our 
sincere appreciation and gratitude to our highly valued customers for their support, 
trust and continuing confidence in TDB.  Together in this partnership we can grow and 
reach new heights. 
 

 
 

 
Lord Matoto 
Chairman 
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REPORT            

 

 

     

 

 

 

I am sincerely grateful to our Almighty God for bringing us through a very difficult and 
challenging financial year.   
 
As the only bank with 100% Tongan ownership  has served 
as one of our greatest strength, especially in the challenges that we face as a new entrant into 
the commercial banking arena.   Our 2016/2017 results indicated growth in loans in all 
sectors and savings where we deliver our services.     
 
We are proud that TDB 
vision  for a sustainable institution driving social and economic development in the country 
has been achieved in its 40th anniversary this year.     Moreover, TDB is linking up with the 
Tongan diaspora in New Zealand through its newest remittance voucher product called Ave 
Pa which is a truly Tongan product providing low cost remittance 
service and a first time achievement in the Pacific region.   We hope to further enhance and 
expand the service to other countries too. 
 
CHALLENGES 
Overall loan and advances portfolio stood at $59.17m  on 30th June 2017, reflecting a 16% 
growth. More importantly the shareholders equity has grown from $20.916m in 2016 to 
$24.843m  as at 30th June 2017.  329,793 in 1977 within 40 
years the shareholder value has increased by $24.513m or on average of $612,845 in every 
year. In the process of portfolio diversification, TDB has introduced different commercial 
products whilst we do monitor, follow up and take corrective actions where necessary as we 
remain vigilant to the possibility of added risk and costs in some areas.    
 
The Bank experience rapid change with our transformation programme in 2016-2017 to 
commercialization.   At the same time, there were other changes which we had to cope with 
and incorporate into our plans.  For example, our shareholder required a change of financial 
year from December to June which impacted our system capability in absorbing the changes. 
The changes that we went through had indicated some shortfalls and technical issues in our 
current operating system but we are successfully addressing the issues.  The cost of the full 
depreciation of our intangible assets had caused the major impact in our financial results. 
 

It was a challenging year, yet the Bank remains confident and focused on ty to 
strategically expand its business interests to deliver services consistently and adding value 
throughout its extensive branch network locally.  Whilst we want to compete and offer 
attractive products to the public, we are also restricted in lending by certain prudential 

together and striving for continuous 
improvement, can bring about the change needed to deliver customer 
service excellence, achieve strong long term results and make a lasting 
positive impact on  
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requirements by the regulator and legislation. Our current capital base needs to be 
restructured to enable the Bank to meet the needs of larger customers and be more 
competitive in the market. We are working with our regulators and potential investors to 
address this issue. 
 

YEAR IN REVIEW 

 

Lending Sector  

a. TDB Portfolio Growth 

gross loan portfolio has increased by $8.44m (16 %) from $52.69m in 2016 to 
$61.13m   in 2017. The overall portfolio consists of Agriculture/Fisheries Sector $5.19m in 
2017 (increased by 20% from $4.30m in 2016), Industry & Business $32.09m (increased by 48% 
from $21.67m in 2016), Housing & Personal $21.09m (decreased by 16% from $24.39m in 
2016) and Staff loan $2.77m (increased by 19% from $2.33m in 2016). 
 
The overall growth in portfolio in the last 12 months was satisfactory given the lending to 
Agriculture/Fisheries, Industries & Business sectors directly competes with the low cost 
Government Development Loan (GDL) offered at 1% and 4%.    However, there are rooms 
for growth in these sectors but we need to improve marketing, client visitation programme 
and service delivery in order to increase lending. 
  
Lending to the Housing & Personal sector has decreased as it is a highly competitive sector in 
which all commercial banks participate and including the Retirement Fund Board for their 
members only.    The GDL also affects Personal Loans for educational purposes.     
 
b. GDL portfolio Growth 

The GDL Portfolio has increased by $9,339 from $9.10m in 2016 to $9.11m in 2017. The GDL 
programme is a revolving fund with low interest rates of 1% and 4% to key productive 
sectors (ie: Agriculture, Fisheries, Tourism, Education and others). TDB has been managing 
the total GDL fund of $13.05m over the last 3 years for Government according to an 
Implementation Agreement and receives an annual service fee.    In May 2017, Government 
provided an additional $1m to the Agriculture & Fisheries sectors taking total funding to 
$14.05m.  
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Graphs below indicate  
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Banking Sector  

a. Portfolio Growth for Branch Operations 

The newly formed Operations Department which covered the Branch Office of Hahake, 

 within the financial 

year: 

 

i. The Branch Operations Portfolio grew in value by $978,242 or 7.1% compared to June 

2016. In June 2017, the portfolio stands at $14.67m in comparison to $13.69m at end of 

June 2016. However, the number of accounts had declined by 143 accounts or 7.4% 

from 1,929 accounts to 1,786 compared to the eighteen months last year. This was 

basically due to the re-opening of the BSP branches in late last year 

after 3 years agency service provided by TDB. 

ii. GDL Portfolio grew by 23.6%. The amount increased from $2.67m  in 2016 to $3.32m at 

the end of June 2017. The total number of accounts also increased by 206 or 53.5% 

from 385 accounts to 591 accounts compared to the eighteen months last year. 

iii. All Offices portfolio grew except Hihifo Office which had declined by $29,439 or 1.9% 

from July 2016 to June 2017.  

 

Graphs below indicate  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BSP 
36% 

ANZ 
27% 

MBF 
19% 

TDB 
18% 

Deposit Market Share in Percentage 

 

10.00%
15.00%
20.00%
25.00%
30.00%
35.00%
40.00%
45.00%

Market Share Movements 

BSP ANZ MBF TDB



13 
 

b. Online Banking  

Online Banking was launched to the public in September 2016.  With Online Banking 
services, the Bank offers an easy and effective way for clients to access information on their 
accounts anytime, keep track of their finances and make transactions anytime 24 hours and 
seven days a week and from any place with internet access.    
Online Banking enables our clients to perform all routine transactions such as: 
(a)  view account information, balances and transactions;  

(b)  view and print bank statements;  

(c)  transfer funds between designated accounts within the Bank, and 

(d)  transfer funds to other local Banks. 

 
Online Banking is in full operation now with a total of 291 Personal customers and 37 
Business customers of whom 36 are personal customers and 2 business customers are from 
the Branches. 
 

c. TDB APP ( Ave Pa anga Pau Voucher Remittance Product) 

We acknowledge the technical assistance provided by IFC over the last two years in the 
development of our newest product aiming to provide low cost remittance from New 

successfully launched by the Prime 
   

 
At the end of June 2017, we have 248 active clients using this product which include the outer 
branches as well. This new low cost product has a lot of growth potential to support the 
Tongan community in New Zealand and RSE workers programme and the Tongan diaspora 
overseas. 
 
PM Hon. launching the TDB APP 

 
 

d. Outer Islands Banking Services 

(12) outer-islands which are visited 
regularly on a monthly basis to  complete loan applications, site inspections of security 
assets, receipting loan repayments, verify project implementation and marketing TDB 
products and services. 
 
The regular monthly trip is carried out by one (1) bank officer and normally takes only 2 
days, but it may be a bit longer depending on the weather.   We have been hiring local boats 
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to carry out this work but have been very wary of risks. Therefore, the Bank is working 
closely with the Ministry of Police as we are keen on capitalizing on the opportunity for 
better security and safety in our service delivery. 
 

-islands visit is carried out on a quarterly basis offering the same services as 
eople easily accessed our services as there are more boat 

transportation available on a weekly basis from the islands to Neiafu.  
 
PERFORMANCE TARGETS AND MEASURES 
a. Credit Risk Management (CRM) 
We continued to apply prudent credit risk management principles and it is an ongoing 
process aimed at maintaining and improving the quality of the Loan Portfolio. 
 
The loan grading system continued to be a valuable tool in assessing the overall health of the 
loan portfolio during the year. 
 
b. Liquid Asset Ratio 
The Reserve Bank continues to impose a threshold Liquid Asset Ratio (LAR) of 18% to ensure 

42.50% a growth of 3.12% from 39.38% in the previous year. 
 
c. Arrears 
The arrears ratio was recorded at 2.40% at year end 30 June 2017 as compared to target of 
4.5%. It is a significant reduction of arrears ratio from 12.5% in 30 June 2016. 
 
The 2016/17 target for the number of accounts in arrears was 500. However, the actual 
number of account in arrears was 275 at year end 30 June 2017 indicating a good proactive 
arrears process and active portfolio management practices.  
 
d. Funding 

87% of the funding 
requirements.  
 
e. Net Interest Margin (NIM) 

lending interest rates with the average interest cost of funds. As at end June 2017, the Net 
Interest Margin was 4.79%. 
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FINANCIAL PEROFRMANCE 
 

 
Tonga Development Bank recorded operating revenue of $7.43m.  We recorded a net profit 
before tax at $1.298m for the year ended 30th June 2017, compared to $1.795m achieved in the 
eighteen months period year. Annualizing the growth in the last financial year to 12 months 
in this financial had increased by $598,562 which represents a growth of 20%. We continue to 
successfully support the economic development on the country by assisting the Government 
in delivering its low cost GDL loan facility to the public on a revolving basis.   As at 30th June 
2017, the total revolving funds lent to the public reached $22m with more than 1,000 account 
holders in different development sectors.  At the same time, we are managing the GDL loan 

 
 

  2012 2013 2014 

18 mths. 
2016 (Ann. 

12mths) 2017 
Total Revenue  $      6,114,457  $   6,127,343  $  6,368,496   $  6,270,512   $  7,426,778  
Net Profit After Tax 1,925,885  1,907,535  1,414,055  1,197,124  1,440,664  
Total Assets 61,536,744  69,406,509  85,140,268  107,371,040  132,214,371  
Total Liabilities 42,633,347  49,684,228  64,852,365  86,454,647  107,370,779  
Retained Earnings  8,373,207  9,192,091  6,287,903  6,916,393  8,357,057  
Total Shareholder's Equity 18,903,397  19,722,281  20,287,903  20,317,831  24,843,592  
Earnings Per Share  $            1.83   $          1.81   $           1.01   $        0.86  $            1.03  
Dividend Per Share 0.63  0.78  0.61  0.56           -   

Profitability Measures 2012 2013 2014 

18 mths. 
2016 (Ann. 

12mths) 2017 
Return on Assets 3.13% 2.75% 1.66% 1.11% 1.09% 
Return on Equity 10.19% 9.67% 6.97% 5.89% 5.80% 
Profit Margin 31.50% 31.13% 22.20% 19.09% 19.40% 
            
Liquidity Measures           
Current Ratio             1.44  1.40        1.31              1.24        1.23  
Quick Ratio     1.13  1.15  1.70  1.08    1.42  
            
Financial Measures           
Debt Ratio 0.69  0.72        0.76  0.81         0.81  
Debt/Equity Ratio 2.26  2.52    3.20  4.26  4.32  
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FINANCIAL TRENDS 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

  

  

                        

  

 -

 1,000,000

 2,000,000

 3,000,000

 4,000,000

 5,000,000

 6,000,000

 7,000,000

 8,000,000

2012 2013 2014 18 mths.
2016 (Ann.

12mths)

2017

Am
ou

nt
 ($

) 

Years 

Total Revenue

Total Expenses  -

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

2012 2013 2014 18 mths. 2016
(Ann. 12mths)

2017

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 

Years 

Net Profit After Tax  

Net Profit After Tax

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

2012 2013 2014 18 mths.
2016
(Ann.

12mths)

2017

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 

Years 

Return on Equity 

Return on Equity 0.00%
0.50%
1.00%
1.50%
2.00%
2.50%
3.00%
3.50%

2012 2013 2014 18 mths. 2016
(Ann. 12mths)

2017
Pe

rc
en

ta
ge

 

Years 

Return on Assets 

Return on Assets

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

2012 2013 2014 18 mths.
2016 (Ann.

12mths)

2017

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 

Years 

Profit Margin

The Bank had a feasibility study done in November 2013 and 
approved by Government to commence the transformation 
and expansion of its services in 2014 from development 
banking to Commercial Banking. In 2015/2016 the bank 

 June to be 
in line with the Government. This had an impact on the 
operations as there were key risk areas to be addressed. Due 
to Single Borrower Limit exceeded, no dividends will be paid 
out. However, a possible Dividend Bonus payout will be paid 
when the requirement is fulfilled. This is reflected in the 
graph above. 

Return on Assets had decreased due to growth in Loans and 
Advances during the period against the Net Profit. 
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PEOPLE CAPITAL  
We value our 123 full time staff as well as 26 casual staff who have made our transformation 
possible.   The total 149 staff are the most important assets of our business.  Thus, we provide 
ongoing training and encourage further education and scholarships to encourage staff to 
obtain higher skills and to broaden and keep current their knowledge.    
 
The people we take on board are the lifeblood of the organization. Our employees are the 
most important assets in our business.  They run the organization and provide the end 
results. The average age of staff is 34 years and staff turnover remains low at 14% at the end 
of June 2017.  
 
 Staff are given opportunity and practical training with other commercial banks and relevant 
institutions on an ongoing basis.  In-house training on SWIFT, TDB APPs, and Customer 
Services were conducted to equip the staff with the skills and knowledge to deliver service 
standards required. Relevant training will continue to be done on an ongoing basis to create a 
product knowledge based culture within the organisation.    
 

FUTURE OUTLOOK  
Our journey is never being easy. We continue to strive for progress and transformation as we 
explore the commercial banking sectors. The Bank has been well positioned for growth with 
savings and lending to enhance capacity and operational efficiency of the existing operation.   
We will realign our resources to address potential threats and remain focused on what we 
intent to achieve in the long run. 
 
We remain focused on what we plan to do and confident of improving our growth in 
creating value as we move to the year ahead. 
 

APPRECIATION 
I wish to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation to the Chairman and Board 
of Directors for their valuable advice and excellent guidance helping Management to 
navigate successfully through the required changes and risk management during the year.   
Moreover, I would like to convey my sincere gratitude for the commitment of the unified 
management team and staff of the Bank  Without their commitment 
to paddle our canoe as one and move forward strongly together, the results achieved this 
year would not be possible.   
 
I am also very grateful to our loyal customers who have placed their trust and belief in the 
Bank and embarking on the expansion journey with us.   We thank you for your feedback 
and support to help us to be a better business partner going forward.   May God bless TDB 
and everyone who has a relationship with this key institution to sustain it going forward for 
another successful 40 years and more to come. 

 

Malo 

 
Leta Havea Kami 
Chief Executive Officer 
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FIVE YEARS SUMMARY 

Profit & Loss 2012 2013 2014 June 2016 
(18months) 

2017 Movement 
2016/June 

2017 TOP $'000s 
Interest Income 4,603 4,511 4,706 7,186 5,065 -30% 

Interest Expense 1,095 1,189 1,473 2,979 2,421 -19% 

Net Interest Income 3,509 3,322 3,233 4,207 2,643 -37% 

Fees & commission income 2,266 2,362 2,556 3,694 2,410 -35% 

Other Operating Income 339 443 580 1,504 1,615 7% 

Losses on loans & advances  383 389 694 (188) 229 -222% 

Bad Debts  73 4 31 32 56 75% 

Income Tax Expense 597 270 406 542 (143) -126% 

Operating Profit after tax 1,329 1,638 1,414 1,796 1,441 -20% 

Earnings per share  1.26  1.56  1.01  1.28  1.03  -20% 

Balance Sheet 2012 2013 2014 June 2016 
(18months) 

2017 Movement 
2016/June 

2017 TOP $'000s 
Average  assets 61,589 65,472 77,273 96,256 119,793  24% 

Total Assets 61,537 69,407 85,140 107,371 132,214  23% 

Gross Loans 42,328 47,329 51,379 50,881 59,174  16% 

Saving Deposits 6,885 9,246 10,888 20,855 30,607  47% 

Shareholder's Equity 18,903 19,722 20,288 20,916 24,843  19% 

Performance Ratios 2012 2013 2014 June 2016 
(18months) 

2017 Movement 
2016/June 

2017   
Return on Assets 2.20% 2.50% 1.80% 1.90% 1.09% -42.6% 

Return on Equity 7.00% 8.30% 6.97% 8.59% 5.80% -32.5% 

Operating Costs to Total Income 70.80% 71.10% 70.10% 78.23% 80.58% 3.0% 

Operating Income to Average 

Portfolio 15.20% 16.30% 18.80% 23.8%  17.3%  -27.3% 
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Senior Management Team as at 30 June 2017 

 SENIOR EXECUTIVES 
 

  Managing Director & CEO   Mrs Leta Kami   
 

  Deputy Managing Directors            
 

   Finance     Mr Hasiloni Fungavai (Retired  28 April 2017) 
                                                                        Mrs Loi Mateiwai (Appointed  27 March 2017) 

 
Credit & Risk     Mr Sitino Maka (Retired 28 February 2017) 

                                                                         Mrs Seini Movete (Appointed 16 March 2017)            
 

HEAD OFFICE 
 

             Managers 
 

   Manager Operations   Mrs Lata Kava 
   Lending- Tongatapu     
   Loans District 1 & 2   Mr Saia Talau  
   Manager International    
   Asset Recovery   Mr Samisoni Masila 
   Credit  and Operations Support  Mr Folaufisi Vaea 
   Finance & Budgeting    
   Information Services    Mr Siokatame Havili Movete  
   System Operations   Mrs Silia Tupou 
   Human Resource    Mrs Siosina Paongo 
   Administration   Mrs Mele Fonua 
   Senior Economist   Mrs Piula Tangataevaha 
   Senior Internal Auditor   Mr Samiu Fifita 

 

 BRANCH OFFICES 
 

             Managers 
 
 

       

 

      Mr Viliami Fifita 
 

       
 

   Niuatoputapu Branch    Mrs Milika Tolungamaka 
 

      Mr Senituli Koloi 
 

 Hahake District Office    
 

 Hihifo District Office   Mr Mosese Fifita 
  


